
 

 

KERALA AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITY  
COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE  

Vellayani, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 522,  Kerala 
Phone:  0471-2381002,  e-mail: deanagri@kau.in,  

coavellayani@kau.in 
    

SP (1)/13959/2022                                                            Dated     08.03.2023 

     

TENDER NOTICE 

 

Sealed competitive tenders are invited from the firms/individuals for the Renovation of 

ponds in Vithura and Nanniyode Panchayaths as part of implementation of project 

“Livelihood and nutritional security enhancement of tribal families through Integrated Farming 

systems approaches and agripreneurship” under the ICAR Tribal sub plan for the financial year 2022-

23. Detail description of work and terms & conditions are as follows. 

Vithura Panchayath 

 

Sl 

No. 

                        Items Description Quantity Units 

1.  Pumping or Bailing out water and removing slush etc by using 

pump set including cost of labour, oil hire charges of pumpset, 

etc complete 

35.00 Hour 

2.  Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic 

excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 

1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including disposal of 

excavated earth, lead up to 50 m and lift up to 1.5 m, disposed 

earth to be levelled and neatly dressed. All kinds of soil 

148 Cu.m 

3.  Providing and fixing hand rail of approved size by welding etc. 

to steel ladder railing, balcony railing, staircase railing and 

similar works, including applying priming coat of approves steel 

primer.G.I. pipes 

63 Kg 

4.  Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified 

grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work 

up to plinth level:1:2:4 (cement : 2 coarse sand (zone-III) : 4 

graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) 

0.837 Cu.m 

5.  Engaging Coolie for the following works as per direction 5 Each 

6.   Fencing plastic net 70% including rope and etc 171 Sqm 

7.  Fencing iron rope 171 Sqm 

 

Nanniyode Panchayath 

 

Sl 

No. 

                        Items Description Quantity Units 

1.  Pumping or Bailing out water and removing slush etc by 

using pump set including cost of labour, oil hire charges of 

pumpset, etc complete 

65 Hour 

2.  Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic 

excavator)/manual means over areas (exceeding 30 cm in 

depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 sqm on plan) including 

disposal of excavated earth, lead up to 50 m and lift up to 

1.5 m, disposed earth to be levelled and neatly dressed.All 

kinds of soil 

420 Cu.m 

mailto:deanagri@kau.in
mailto:coavellayani@kau.in


3.  Providing and fixing hand rail of approved size by welding 

etc. to steel ladder railing, balcony railing, staircase railing 

and similar works, including applying priming coat of 

approves steel primer.G.I. pipes 

246 Kg 

4.  Providing and laying in position cement concrete of 

specified grade excluding the cost of centering and 

shuttering - All work up to plinth level:1:2:4 (cement : 2 

coarse sand (zone-III) : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm 

nominal size) 

1.5 Cum 

5.  Engaging Coolie for the following works as per direction 7 Each 

6.  Pointing on stone work with cement mortar 1:3 ( 1 cement : 

3 fine sand):Flush/ Ruled pointing 

5 Sqm 

7.  Fencing plastic net 70% including rope and etc 270 Sqm 

8.  Fencing iron rope 270 Sqm 

 

Cost of tender forms 

 

                         Particulars           Cost (Rs.) 

Supplies costing above Rs.1,00,000/-  to Rs. 

10 lakh 

0.2 % of the quoted amount rounded to the 

nearest multiple of Rs.100/-subject to a 

minimum of Rs.400/- and maximum of 

Rs.1500/- + GST@12% (extra) 

Supplies costing above Rs.10 lakh 0.15 % of the quoted amount rounded to the 

nearest multiple of Rs.100/-subject to a  

maximum of Rs.25000/- +GST12@% (extra) 

 

Last date & time of receipt of tender              :    20-03-2023     1PM 

Date & time of opening of tender                    :    20-03-2023     3PM 

Terms and conditions:  

 

1. The envelope containing the tender should be super scribed as “Renovation of ponds 

in Vithura and Nanniyode Panchayaths” and should be addressed to the Dean of 

Faculty, College of Agriculture, Vellayani, Thiruvananthapuram-695 522. 

2. Each tender should be accompanied by Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of 1% of the 

cost of the quoted items (subject to minimum of Rs.1500/-) by way of two crossed 

Demand Drafts separately for tender fee and EMD drawn in favour of the Dean of 

Faculty, College of Agriculture, Vellayani payable at State Bank of India, 

Vellayani Late and incomplete tenders and tenders without EMD, tender fee and 

agreement will not be accepted.Firms who are exempted from the payment of EMD 

should furnish a copy of thecurrently valid certificates from Stores Purchase 

Department, Govt.of Kerala. 

3. The tender should be accompanied by an agreement in Kerala Stamp Paper worth 

Rs.200/- and format can be downloaded from the above website. Withdrawal of 

tender after its acceptance or failure to supply the items or not according to the 

specifications will entail cancellation of the tender. 

4. The successful tenderer should execute an agreement in Kerala stamp paper worth 

Rs.200/- and furnish a Security Deposit of 5% of the cost of items quoted in the 

form of Term Deposit /Bank Guarantee/Demand Draft drawn in favour of the Dean of 

Faculty, College of Agriculture, Vellayani payable at the State Bank of India, 

Vellayani when directed from this office. The format of the agreement can be 

downloaded from the above website.  



 

 

 

5. The rate quoted for each work should be inclusive of all charges, taxes and should be 

valid for one-year w.e.f. the date of issue of work order. 

6. Tenders will be opened in the presence of the tenderers who may be present at that 

time. 

7. If the date of opening the tender happens to be a holiday due to unexpected 

circumstances like   bandh, hartal etc., quotations will be opened on the next working 

day at the same place and time. 

8. The Dean of Faculty, College of Agriculture, Vellayani has the right to accept or 

reject any or all of the offers without assigning any reason. The decision of the 

undersigned in finalizing the tenders will be the final and binding. 

9. The work order will be placed immediately on the confirmation of the tender and 

availability of funds. 

10. Tenders insisting payment in advance either full or part are liable for rejection. 

11. On acceptance, the work order will be placed and invoice should be addressed to the 

Dean of Faculty, College of Agriculture, Vellayani after the completion of work. 

12. The work should be started within 5 days from the date of receipt of work order and 

no extension of date is allowed for the same. 

13. Payment as per the invoice will be made only after completion of the work as per 

specifications and tenderer is liable to rectify/replace the defective articles/work 

immediately on receipt of intimation. TDS on GST @ 2% will be deducted on 

payment made to the supplier, where the total value of supply under individual 

contract in excess of 2.5 lakhs.  

14. The EMD/Security Deposits furnished will be forfeited in case the contract is not 

fulfilled as per the terms and conditions mentioned in the tender notice and 

agreement. 

15. All the rules and regulations applicable to Government tenders will be applicable to 

this tender also. 

17. For further details contact: 8547856286                                                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                          Sd/- 

        DEAN OF FACULTY 

To 

      1. KAU website 

      2. Notice board (College, Main gate) 

Copy to  

               Dr. Smitha K P,  

               Assistant Professor & PI,  

               Department of  Agricultural Extension. 

 

SECTION OFFICER// 

                                                                       

 

 


